
3 Oral Answers NOVEMBER 20, 1961 Oral Answer!

and also the Reserve Bank that deeision of the Supreme Court will not be observed and will be brought in line with other industries.

Shri Nanda: Thi! matter was considered specifically and in view of the fact that there is a Tribunal dealing with this question it was decided that this fact should be brought to the notice of the Commission and ff)r the time being I do not think anything more is going to be done.

Dr. Ram Subhal' Singh: May I know whether Government have made any estimate of the amount which has got to be paid as bonus by the various factories?

Shri Nancla: This question does not arise at the moment. They are going to decide the principles on which it is going to be paid.

Shri Tyagi: Is the bonuJ to be related to the profits earned bv a company, or will it be an incentive one--
more production more bonus?

Shri Nanda: I am not the Commisaion; it is the Commission which is going to lay down the principles.

Shri Tyagi: I would like to know whether in the terms of reference It ha! been mentioned that the Commission should decide about this principle of bonus in relation to the profit earned by a company or in relation to the work done?

Shri Nanda: The profits constitute a very major element in this matter;
but production also should be taken into account.

Pandit D. N. Tiwari: May I know whether any time-limit hall been fixed for the submission of the report?

Shri Nanda: No, Sir.

Shri S. M. BaDerjee: May I know whether Government is likely to take a deci!ion aPout those employees working in di1!erent public sector establishment. which are not cm,ered by the terms of this Bonus Commis-
.ion, for example, Defence. Railway., etc?

Shri Nanda: It does not mean tha' if the BonUs Commission ~ not consider the case of certain categories of employees that they are not goin, to be rewarded for their good work in other ways.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Bao: May I know whether the Commission has ~
finally constituted and if so who is ,the representative from the worker;' side on the Cornm.i.ssion?

Shri Nanda: The composition has been fixed in terms of the number of representatives, but the names have not been finalised yet because they have not been received from some of the parties.

Shri Rajendra Singh: Will somebody from labour side be taken on the Commission?

"'l' ~ ~ ~  qlff 'PIT c:><t
:q-rq; ~  ij ~ ;;fr;;l:r ~  'f.T m
3 ~ ~ :;lm ~  ~

>ir:: •• ;i1' if Q;irifc ~ am f+r"RT
~  ~ ?
Shri Nancla: It is open to the Commission to consider that aspect.

Public Sector ProJect.
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Shri M, B. Thakore:
Shri p. G. Deb:
Shrj S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Ajit SiDlth Sarhad!:

J Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
"Z. "1 Shri aa-hwar TanUa:

\
Shrlmati MaAda Ahmed:
Shri Baaumatari:
I Shri Vidya Charan Shakla:
l Shri Chuni Lal:

Will the Minister of Commerce u.
'Industry be pleased to state:

<a) whether any decision has beft taken about the location of major Public Sector Projects in di1!eretlt
States;

(b) if so, where; ana
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(C) whether any protest has been lodied by any State regarding this decision?

The MinIster of Industry (Sbri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of t.he House. [Placed in Library, See No.
LT-3287/61].

Shri M. B. Thakore: In paragraph 2 of the statement mention has been made of some techmcal committees.
May I know the members of that committee and whether any ~

sentation has been given to the State
Governments?

Sbri Manubhai Shah: All the papers have been laid on the Table of the House. The reports contain all the details about the Committees and consultation with State Governments, etc.

Export of Textile Goods by ChiDa t.
Nepal

*3. Sbri Rajendra Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken note of the propot!ed supply of textile goods worth about Rs. 2 crores by China to the Nepalese
Government; aDd

(b) if so, what action is bein, taken to increase the export of textile goods to Nepal and to compete with the prices of the textile goods supplied by the Chinese Govern-
meltt?

The MJnJ8ter of Commerce f Shri Kannnco): (a) and (b). It i. reported that China had agreed to contribute both in CIIIIh and in the form of consumer goods including textiles to meet the cost of certain Chinese aided projects in Nepal. It is understood that the elfect of the proposed import of teXJtili!s from Chinn will only be of minor significance to India.

ShrI RaJeadra ~ Since we are giving many sorts of help and aid to the Government of Nepal, could we not have come to some arrangement, as the Chinese have done bv reeallS of which the interests of ~ textiles in Nepal could have been cafeguard-
ed?

ShrI Kanungo: Our arrangement with Nepal is much mOfe beneficial to both of us. & a matter of fEd all payments are made in Indian currency and whatever happens the trade relations are such and the payment arrangements are such that we will not be alfected very much.

ShrI Rajendra Singh: The question relates to maintaining our textile interests in Nepal. COUld we not have come to an arrangement in matters of aid and help that we are giving to Nepal that we could have maintained our export of textiles to Nepal?

Shri Kanungo: We do not want to make any such conditions like that

Shri Ranga: How arz these iLlports from China expected to reach ~

Is it by land route or sea route, or sp.a route and land route?

Shri Kanungo: If they come t!ley have to come by Ian:! route.
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If lind when imports from China come in, as against the Indian ex-POrts, they will be of a minor nature.

Dr. Ram Sabha.&' Singh: How do the prices of Indian commodities in the Nepalese market cotr.paw with those of Chinese ~ there?

Shri Kanu.nccf: There is no Chinese commodity in the Nepalese market, or

